
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 30 November and 14 December 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Improving the quality of care homes provision in Torbay (Page 13) 
 To consider the Mayor’s request that the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board work with Healthwatch, care home providers and carers to 
develop a residents charter, using Care Quality Commission 
information on standards and other information to identify what good 
care homes should be like in Torbay for approval at future Policy 
Development and Decision Group (Joint Commissioning Team). 
 

6.   Revenue Budget 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring (Pages 14 - 21) 
 The Head of Finance to present his report setting out the Quarter 3 

position for the revenue budget for 2016/2017. 
 
The Mayor and his Executive Leads to answer the Board’s 
questions. 



 

 
The Board to make any comments, conclusions and 
recommendations to the meeting of the Council to be held on 2 
February 2017. 
 

7.   Capital Plan 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring (Pages 22 - 33) 
 The Head of Finance to present his report setting out the Quarter 3 

position for the Capital Plan budget for 2016/2017. 
 
The Mayor and his Executive Leads to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 
The Board to make any comments, conclusions and 
recommendations to the meeting of the Council to be held on 2 
February 2017. 
 

8.   Children's Services Revised Financial Plan  
 The Director of Children’s Services to present the draft Children’s 

Services Medium Tern Financial Strategy. 
 
The Mayor and Executive Lead for Children’s Services to answer 
the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to review the document and make any comments and/or 
recommendations for consideration by the Council. 
 

9.   Update of Tourism Strategy - English Riviera Destination 
Management Plan 2016-2021 

(Pages 34 - 77) 

 The Executive Head – Business Services to present the draft 
English Riviera Destination Management Plan. 
 
The Executive Lead for Tourism to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any recommendation to the 
Executive Lead on the draft Plan as part of the consultation on this 
Policy Framework document, taking account of the views of the 
Tourism Task-and-Finish Group. 
 

10.   Exclusion of press and public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

11.   Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Draft Business Plan (Pages 78 - 105) 
 Representatives of Torbay Development Agency to present the draft 

TDA Business Plan and to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Mayor to attend to also answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to consider making any recommendation to the Mayor on 
the draft Plan as part of the consultation on this Policy Framework 
document. 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

30 November 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Doggett, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Brooks, Ellery, Haddock, King, Manning, 

Morey, Parrott, Stubley and Thomas (D)) 
 

 
36. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bye. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 September 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 39, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
39. Notice of Motion - Opposing Badger Culls (Mayoral Decision)  

 
At the meeting of the Council in October 2016, the Mayor requested that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board consider undertaking a review of the issues raised 
within the submitted motion on badger culls and that the Board make 
recommendations to him. 
 

Resolved:  that the Mayor be advised that the Board does not consider the 
issue of badger culls to be a priority for Torbay Council and therefore is 
unable to allocate time to this request within its Work Programme. 

 
40. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18  

 
The Board considered the report which was due to be presented to the Council on 
proposed revisions to the Council Tax Support Scheme.  The proposed Scheme 
had been subject to consultation for 12 weeks until 31 October 2016.  During that 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 

time a task-and-finish group of non-executive members had met to discuss the 
proposals and their expected impact with the Executive Lead and officers. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Board thank the Mayor and Executive for taking 
account of the consultation results, the Equality Impact Assessment and the 
views expressed by the task-and-finish group; and 
 
(ii) that the proposed changes now described in the report to the Council 
provide a reasonable compromise of balancing the economics of the 
Scheme and the needs of the population. 

 
41. Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

 
The Director of Public Health and representatives from local NHS organisations 
attended the meeting a gave a presentation on the draft Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).  The STP covered the geographic Devon
[...]
iew of the Council’s Priorities and Resources, members of the Board 
had considered the Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 of the 2016/2017 
financial year.  The report showed a projected overspend of £2.1 million primarily 
as a result of expenditure pressures in Children’s and Adults Services.   

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Board is disappointed that, despite receiving 
assurances from the previous Director of Children’s Services and the 
Executive Lead that the proposed budget for 2016/2017 was adequate, the 
budget for Children’s Services is still predicted to be significantly overspent; 
and 

(ii) that the Board is also disappointed that the Children’s Services 
Financial Strategy has not yet been made available and seeks assurance 
that it will be available to be discussed at a meeting of the Board to be held 
before the Revenue Budget for 2017/2018 is agreed. 

 
45. Capital Plan Update 2016/17 Quarter 2  

 
Members of the Board had considered the Quarter 2 Capital Plan budget 
monitoring report as part of the Review of Priorities and Resources.  The report 
provided an update on the current position in relation to schemes within the 
current Capital Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 December 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bye, Stockman (Vice-Chair), Stocks, Tolchard, Doggett, 
Robson and Thomas (D) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Carter, Darling (S), Excell, Haddock, King, Mills, 

Morey, Parrott, Stringer and Thomas (J)) 
 

 
46. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Robson and 
Thomas (D) in place of Councillors Bent and Tyerman. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from the Mayor who was represented 
by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Mills. 
 

47. Bylaws Homeless People and Begging  
 
The Board considered the details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Mayor to request the Assistant Director – Community and 
Customer Services to commission a consultation exercise to assess opinion on 
the further actions the Council could take: 
 

• to introduce bylaws or Public Spaces Protection Orders to address the 
problem of rough sleeping on the seafront and in town centres; and 

• to provide support to, and safeguarding of, individuals with a genuine rough 
sleeping/street homelessness need. 

 
In addressing the Board, the Call-in Promoter highlighted that he believed that the 
Mayor’s decision was contrary to the Council’s Policy Framework.  He made 
reference to the Corporate Plan which included the principle that the Council’s 
reducing resources should be used to best effect.  
 
Members of the public who were both in favour of and against the Mayor’s 
decision addressed the Board.  In addition a statement on behalf of Torbay PATH 
was read out. 
 
The Deputy Mayor and other members of the Executive were invited to respond to 
the points in the call-in and to the questions raised by members of the Board. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
 

Members of the Board indicated that they were minded to agree that the decision 
was contrary to the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and, at that point, the 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer provided advice to the Board. 
 

Resolved:  that, having listened to the advice of the Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Financial Officer, the Board is of the view that the Mayor’s 
decision is contrary to the Policy Framework as it does believe that it makes 
best effect of the Council’s reducing resources and therefore the matter is 
referred to the Council. 

 
48. Potential Helipad and Light Rail System for Torbay  

 
The Board considered the details of a call-in by thirteen Members of the Council of 
the decision of the Mayor to, amongst other things, request the Assistant Director 
– Corporate and Business Services to consult on the principle of establishing a 
helipad facility in Torbay and on the long term economic benefits of a light railway 
system to Brixham. 
 
In addressing the Board, the Call-in Promoter highlighted that he believed that the 
Mayor’s decision was contrary to the Council’s Policy Framework.  He made 
reference to the Corporate Plan which included the principle that the Council’s 
reducing resources should be used to best effect.  
 
Members of the public who were both in favour of the Mayor’s decision addressed 
the Board.   
 
The Deputy Mayor and other members of the Executive were invited to respond to 
the points in the call-in and to the questions raised by members of the Board. 
 
Members of the Board indicated that they were minded to agree that the decision 
was contrary to the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and, at that point, the 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer provided advice to the Board. 
 

Resolved:  that, having listened to the advice of the Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Financial Officer, the Board is of the view that the Mayor’s 
decision is contrary to the Policy Framework as it does believe that it makes 
best effect of the Council’s reducing resources and therefore the matter is 
referred to the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 December 2016 

 

-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Doggett, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Morey) 

 

 
49. Review of Priorities and Resources  

 
It was noted that the Board’s Priorities and Resources Review Panel had held a 
series of meetings in November and December 2016 to consider the Mayor’s 
budget proposals.  The draft report of the Panel was before the Board for its 
approval. 
 
The Board received updates on four of the proposals and heard representations 
from the providers of the services affected. 
 

Resolved:  that subject to the addition of the following recommendation: 
 

“The budget for the Young Parent support service should not be 
removed without reassurance that there will not be poorer outcomes 
for the children of those young parents with the consequent cost 
shunt to Children’s Services.” 

 
and the amendment of two other recommendations to read: 
 

“The Board accept the difficult financial position faced by Children’s 
Services but believes that the total value of savings in the Mayor’s 
proposals should be retained.  However, the Board also believes that 
the Director of Children’s Services should, with the benefit of the 
work undertaken by Peopletoo, recalculate where savings can be 
made and may be in a position to revisit the Children’s Services 
budget with a view to putting forward further savings before the 
Mayor finalises his budget proposals to the Council.”; and 

 
“The Board recommend that a saving of £120,000 should be made to 
the Lifestyles Service.  The Director of Public Health should be 
requested to review her entire budget to determine if savings can be 
made elsewhere to offset the cost of the Lifestyles Service in 
2017/2018 with a view to £225,000 of savings being found to fund 
the Lifestyles Services from 1 April 2018.  Furthermore, the Director 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
 

of Public Health should consider whether any of these savings can 
be made in the coming financial year.” 

 
the recommendations within the report be agreed and the forwarded to the 
Mayor. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Improving the quality of care homes provision in Torbay 
 
Decision Taker 
 
Mayor on 06 December 2016 
 
Decision 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board be requested to work with Healthwatch, care home 
providers and carers to develop a residents charter, using Care Quality Commission 
information on standards and other information to identify what good care homes should be like 
in Torbay for approval at future Policy Development and Decision Group (Joint Commissioning 
Team). 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To advise members of the annual Market Position Statement which analyses supply of 
residential and nursing homes, against demand for care and the vision for integrated care in 
community settings rather than hospital beds. 
 
Implementation 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented on Wednesday 14 December 2016 
unless the call in procedure is triggered (as set out in Standing Orders in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny). 
 
Information 
The report advised that the quality of care in Torbay care homes is assured in a number of 
ways.  The report set out benchmarking of Torbay’s care home market performance against the 
rest of England. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
None 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
Yes 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
None 
 
Published 
6 December 2016 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________ Date:  _______________ 
           Mayor of Torbay 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Meeting:              Overview and Scrutiny Board   Date:  25 January 2017 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:         Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 – Quarter 3 

Is the decision a key decision?  No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? n/a 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Mayor Oliver, mayor@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, 

Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk, 01803 207285 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1. The quarterly revenue monitoring report provides a summary of the Council’s revenue 

income and expenditure for the financial year 2016/17. 

 

2. As at quarter three the Council’s revenue budget is predicting an overspend of £2.2m 

primarily as a result of expenditure pressures in both children’s and adults social care.  

The overall estimated overspend remains the same as quarter one but there has been 

movement within that overall figure. 

 

2. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That the Board consider the current position and make any comments and/or 

recommendations to the Council. 

 

3. Reason for Recommendation/ Proposed Decision 

 

3.1 Report for review and information. 

4. Position 

 

4.1 Summary Position 

 

As at Quarter 3 the Council’s revenue budget is predicting an overspend of £2.2m (Qtr 

2: £2.1m), primarily as a result of issues in both children’s and adults social care. The 

overall over spend is slightly higher than Quarter 2, as the pressure from the Councils 

risk share on the ICO financial position has increased which has been offset in part by 

under spends in other services.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


From October 2015, with the start of the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO), the 

Council now has a 9% risk share of the total financial performance of the ICO. The 

ICO had predicted a significant overspend in 2016/17, however in the past month the 

ICO have increased their forecast deficit by a further £10m, although the ICO has 

plans to reduce that value by £4m. Torbay’s share of the estimated forecast position 

of the ICO is now an overspend of £1.7m (Qtr 2: £1.2m). This increase in the ICO 

deficit in 2016/17 is likely to impact on the ICO’s 2017/18 financial position.  

The ICO in late December gave twelve months notice to terminate the risk share 

agreement with the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group. This was 

undertaken reluctantly but allows the ICO to receive an additional ove
[...]
including 2016/17 Review of Reserves and the 

Medium Term Resource Plan. 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/budget/budget-201617/ 

2017/18 Draft Budget Proposals and supporting financial and service information 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/fit-for-the-future/ 

2015/16 Statement of Accounts 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/7211/soa-1516.docx 

Page 20

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/budget/budget-201617/
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/fit-for-the-future/


 

 
 
Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:   25 January 2017 
 
Wards Affected:   All    
 
Report Title:   Capital Plan 2016/2017 – Quarter 3 Monitoring 
 
Is the decision a key decision?  No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   Mayor Gordon Oliver, mayor@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, 

martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk, 01803 207285 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Capital Plan budget totals £130 million for the 4 year programme, with £46.2 

million currently scheduled to be spent in 2016/17, including £4.6m on the South 
Devon Highway and potential expenditure from the Investment Fund. The Capital 
Plan currently requires £0.7 million from capital receipts and capital contributions 
over the life of the Plan. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Capital Plan is updated on a quarterly basis which includes any new 

funding announcements and allocations. It provides high-level information on 
capital expenditure and funding for the year compared with the last Plan update as 
reported to Council in December 2016, relating to Quarter 2 position. 
 

1.3 The projection of capital schemes to be spent during 2017/18 within the appendix to 
this report will also be included as a stand alone report to enable the Council to 
approve a 2017/18 Capital Plan in line with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 Quarterly reporting to both the Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB) and to Council 

is part of the Council’s financial management with the Council being asked to note 
the 2016/17 quarter three position for its Capital Plan 2016/17 – 2019/20. 

 
2.2 There are a number of new capital projects and grant allocations recommended for 

approval. 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the latest position for the Council’s Capital expenditure and funding for 216/17 

be noted and that the Board make recommendations, if required, to Council on the 
following proposed allocation of Government grants: 

 
 Dept for Transport – Pothole Action Fund 2017/18 allocation of £0.117m and 

National Productivity Investment Fund of £0.413m (to Highways Structural 
Maintenance) 

 
 Dept for Education – Early Years Capital (to Children’s Services) 
 

 White Rock Primary Nursery  £0.235m 

 Ellacombe Academy Nursery £0.541m 
 

4 Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 
 
4.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Council receive regular budget 

monitoring reports on the Council’s Capital Plan throughout the year. The Council’s 
four year Capital Plan is updated each quarter through the year. This report is the 
monitoring report for the third quarter 2016/17 and includes variations arising in this 
quarter to the end December 2016.   

 
4.2 The overall funding position of the 4-year Capital Plan Budget of £130 million, 

covering the period 2016/17 – 2019/20, is primarily fully funded but still relies upon 
the generation of £1.2 million of Capital income from capital receipts and capital 
contributions over the life of the Capital Plan.  Of this £1.2m, £0.5 million has been 
received by the end of December 2016, leaving a balance of £0.7 million still to be 
realised. It is only after this target has been reached that any capital receipts should 
be applied to new schemes. 

 
4.3 It is anticipated 
[...]
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/12/2016 (3.00 p.m.) Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 14/12/2016 (5.30 p.m.)Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes


	5 Improving the quality of care homes provision in Torbay
	6 Revenue Budget 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring
	7 Capital Plan 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Capital Plan Quarter 3

	9 Update of Tourism Strategy - English Riviera Destination Management Plan 2016-2021
	11 Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Draft Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

25 January 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Bye, Cunningham, Darling (S), Stockman, Stocks,  
Tolchard and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Amil, Brooks, Ellery, Excell, King, 

Manning, Mills, Morey, Parrott, Robson and Thomas (D)) 
 

 
50. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Cunningham and Darling in place of Councillors Barnby and Doggett 
respectively. 
 

51. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 30 November and 14 December 
2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the items in Minutes 57 and 61, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
53. Improving the quality of care homes provision in Torbay  

 
The Board considered a request from the Mayor that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board work with Healthwatch, care home providers and carers to develop a 
residents charter.  This would use Care Quality Commission information on 
standards and other information to identify what good care homes should look like 
in Torbay. 
 

Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Leads for Joint Commissioning 
meet with the Director of Adult Services to determine how the development 
of a residents charter can best be progressed and report back to a future 
meeting. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

54. Revenue Budget 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring  
 
The Board noted the report on the projections in relation to the revenue budget for 
2016/2017.  It was notes that it was currently predicted that there would be an 
overspend of £2.2 million primarily as a result of expenditure pressures in both 
children’s and adults social care. 
 
The Director of Adult Services attended the meeting and provided detail of the 
pressures within the Integrated Care Organisation and the actions which were 
being undertaken to address them.  The Head of Finance highlighted that the 
current issues in relation to adult social care impacted on the level of risk that was 
associated with the 2017/2018 revenue budget.  He explained that it was hoped 
that the risk could be mitigated to some extent with the forthcoming budget 
proposals. 
 
Members of the Board raised concerns that the current pressures within the local 
health system had not been anticipated and the Director of Adult Services 
undertook to provide a briefing note to the Board in this regard. 
 
The Board also wished to acknowledge the work which was ongoing within the 
Joint Operations Team to identify underspends and savings which were being 
used to offset the overspends within the Joint Commissioning Team. 
 

55. Capital Plan 2016/2017 - Quarter 3 Monitoring  
 
The Board noted the report on the capital expenditure and funding for the current 
year compared with the last quarter. 
 
The Board asked questions in relation to the replacement CCTV system, South 
Devon Highway and affordable housing.  It was felt that the inclusion of the 
Investment Fund distorted some of the figures within the report and that 
consideration should be given to expressing those differently. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 55, Councillor Stocks declared 
a non-pecuniary interest through running a club from Ellacombe Nursery.) 
 

56. Children's Services Revised Financial Plan  
 
The Executive Lead and Director of Children’s Services presented the proposed 
Children’s Services Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The objectives of the 
Strategy included bringing staffing and support costs and placement costs more in 
line with statistical comparator authorities and aligning activity to reduce 
expenditure with improvement activity. 
 
The Strategy also aimed to ensure that the Children’s Services budget was 
stabilised to support the transition of the service to an alternative delivery model. 
 
The Strategy included a Financial Improvement Plan covering the period up to 
2020/2021.  Whilst the Board were comfortable with the figures within the Plan for 
the next financial year, it was felt that there was still further work to be undertaken 
to determine whether all of the future years’ savings could be delivered. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

The proposed Strategy was noted and the Board indicated that it would monitor its 
implementation on a regular basis. 
 

57. Review of Reserves  
 
The Board considered the report which set out the annual review of reserves.  The 
report highlighted the significant risks facing the Council in 2017/2018 and future 
years and how it was essential that the Council’s reserves provide sufficient 
contingency to meet the increasing risk. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that a task-and-finish group be established to consider the 
report in detail and make any recommendations to the Council; and 
 
(ii) that the Mayor acknowledges the Chief Finance Officer’s statement 
in relation to the financial challenges that the Council continues to face and 
is requested to present a revenue budget to the Council which assumes 
that Council Tax will be increased by a further 1% for Adult Social Care 
purposes in 2017/2018. 

 
58. Update of Tourism Strategy - English Riviera Destination Management Plan 

2016-2021  
 
The Board considered the proposed English Riviera Destination Management Plan 
which would become the Council’s Tourism Strategy (which formed part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework).  A task-and-finish group had previously discussed 
the Plan with the Executive Lead and Executive Head. 
 

Resolved:  that the following comments be forwarded to the Executive 
Lead as part of the consultation on the English Riviera Destination 
Management Plan: 
 
1. The Plan should make it clear that it is a completely separate piece 

of work from that being undertaken by the English Riviera Business 
Improvement District Company (ERBIDCo). 

 
2. However, whilst the Plan explains how it fits within the Council’s 

Policy Framework and with the overarching policies of  Devon 
County Council and the Local Enterprise Partners, the Plan should 
also be clear on how it fits with the plans and strategies of the 
Council’s private sector partners, in particular the ERBIDCo. 

 
3. The action plan should include the timescales for implementation, 

the outcomes to be achieved and the resource requirements prior to 
it being presented to the Council for approval. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 58, the Mayor declared a 
pecuniary interest and withdrew from the meeting.) 
 

59. Exclusion of press and public  
 

Prior to consideration of the items in Minute 60 and 61 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 

60. Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Draft Business Plan  
 
The Board considered the draft Business Plan for the TDA (which formed part of 
the Council’s Policy Framework) and received a presentation from members of the 
TDA Board. 
 

Resolved:  that the proposed TDA Business Plan be supported. 
 

61. Lease of part of the 4th Floor of Tor Hill House, Union Street, Torquay  
 
The Board considered the details of a call-in by at least five Members of the 
Council of the decision of the Deputy Mayor to grant a 10 year lease to a local 
media company for the south side of the 4th floor of Tor Hill House, Union Street, 
Torquay following the vacation of Children’s Services from Tor Hill House. 
 
In addressing the Board, the Call-in Promoter highlighted that he believed that the 
Deputy Mayor’s decision was contrary to the Council’s Policy Framework.  He 
made reference to the Corporate Plan and Corporate Asset Management Plan 
both of which made reference to generating income from and making effective use 
of the Council’s buildings. 
 
The Deputy Mayor and other members of the Executive were invited to respond to 
the points in the call-in and to the questions raised by members of the Board. 
 
Members of the Board indicated that they were minded to agree that the decision 
was contrary to the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and, at that point, the 
Monitoring Officer provided advice to the Board. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that having listened to the advice of the Monitoring Officer, 
the Board is of the view that the Deputy Mayor’s decision is contrary to the 
Policy Framework as it does not conform with the Corporate Plan or the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan and therefore the matter is referred to 
the Council; and  
 
(ii) that the report to the Council include the views of the Director of 
Children’s Services setting out the risks in relation to the proposed decision, 
any mitigating actions that he would recommend and whether those 
mitigating actions would be, in his opinion, sufficient to allow the lease to be 
granted.  

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 61, the Mayor declared a 
pecuniary interest and withdrew from the meeting.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


